
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Monday 2nd December 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services, email - 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 
27th November 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET 
 Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, Jabbar, 

Mushtaq, Shah (Chair) and Taylor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 

Public Document Pack



 
 

the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th November 2024 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Treasury Management Half Year Review Report 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 66) 

 To consider a report which advises Cabinet of the performance of the 
Treasury Management function of the Council for the first half of 2024/25 and 
also provides a comparison of performance against the 2024/25 Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. 



 

CABINET 
18/11/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (Chair)  
Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, F Hussain, Jabbar and 
Taylor 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Goodwin 
and Mushtaq.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Cabinet 
to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th 
October 2024, be approved as a correct record. 

6   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Committee, 
held 3rd October 2024, be noted. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance that 
provided Members with an update, as of 30th September 2024 
(Month 6), of the Council’s 2024/25 forecast revenue budget 
position (detailed at Annex 1) and the financial position of the 
capital programme together with the revised capital programme 
2024/25 to 2028/29 (detailed at Annex 2). 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the forecast overspend position 
based on the Month 6 profiled budget was £9.956m, which if not 
addressed, would result in a year-end overspend of £19.912m 
(£21.065m at Month 4).  
 
This financial monitoring report follows on from the position 
reported at Month 4 and should continue to be used as a 
warning of the potential year- end position if no further action i
[...]
rthern Care Alliance (NCA). The submitted report to this 
meeting sought approval to commence implementation of the 
service redesign of the Right Start and School Nursing service 
to create a new Integrated Children and Families Service.    
 
Staff consultation on these proposals had taken place between 
7th August 2024 and 21st September 2024.  Several changes to 
the proposal were made as a result. The report therefore 
provided further details of the engagement and consultation 
which had taken place. 
 
This report explains how the council will introduce a new 
operating model for the Integrated Children and Families 
Service. The new model replaces the current Right Start and 
School Nursing Service. 
 
Options/Alternatives Considered: 
The options were detailed in the confidential report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet will consider the confidential recommendations 
in the report at agenda item 15. 

11   CATERING REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION   

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy 
which informed the Cabinet of the current financial and 
operating position of Oldham Education Catering Service 
(OECS) who provided catering for 46 schools in Oldham.  There 
were several issues of concern for the delivery of the service 
including increasing costs of quality local food supplies, 
increasing costs for staff and a continued decline in the number 
of schools contracting with the Council.  With the continued roll 
out of academisation, it was anticipated that the number of 
schools contracting with the Council will continue to reduce over 
the coming years. 
 
In response to the challenges faced by OECS, the Association 
for Public Service Excellence, (APSE), were commissioned to 
undertake an evidence based independent review. The report 
highlighted several options which the Cabinet were requested to 
consider.   
 
OECS was the in-house school catering function that provides 
school meals:  this is not a statutory function of the Council and 

P
[...]
ommendations to the 
report detailed at agenda item 10. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet approves the new operating model, 
Option 1 shown at Appendix 1 to the confidential report, 
which has been refined following detailed discussions 
with staff, formal consultation with unions and scrutiny by 
the 0-19 Governance Operational Group and the Children 
and Families Early Help Board 

2. That the Cabinet authorises officers to take the necessary 
actions to implement the restructure effective from 19th 
November 2024 including the TUPE of 32 staff from NCA 
to Oldham Council and the authorising of any resulting 
redundancies. 

16   CATERING REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION   

The Cabinet considered confidential recommendations to the 
report detailed at agenda item 11. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet approve the transition of the school 
catering provision from Oldham Education Catering 

Page 8



 

Service to schools through a comprehensive and 
supportive change management process. 

2. That the Cabinet approve the withdrawal of the OECS 
from the school meal provider market no later than 
September 2025. 

17   PUBLIC HEALTH INVESTMENT REVIEW   

The Cabinet considered confidential recommendations to the 
report detailed at agenda item 12. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet notes the work undertaken to date and 
approves the outlined methodology and proposals for 
changes to the Public Health investment approach, as 
outlined in the confidential report.   

2. That the Cabinet approves the proposed changes in the 
Public Health investments to council services, as outlined 
in the confidential report. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.25pm 
  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 

Report to Cabinet  
 
 

Treasury Management Half Year Review Report 
2024/25 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Value for Money & Sustainability  

 
Officer Contact: Sarah Johnston, Director of Finance  

 

Report Author: James Postle Senior Finance Manager/ Paula 
Buckley, Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) 
 

 

2 December 2024 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
In April 2023 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires 
the Authority to approve, as a minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn 
reports.  

 
This report advises Cabinet of the performance of the Treasury Management function of the 
Council for the first half of 2024/25 and provides a comparison of performance against the 2024/25 
Treasury Management Strategy and the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function in order 
to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2021). This quarterly report provides an additional 
update and includes the new requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1 April 2023, of 
quarterly reporting of the treasury management prudential indicators. This report therefore sets out 
the key Treasury Management issues for Members’ information and review and outlines: 

 

 An economic update for the first half of 2024/25 (External Context); 

 Net Borrowing and Investments (Local Context); 

 A review and updates of the Council’s current treasury management position; 

 Council Borrowing; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 Treasury Investment Activity; 

 Treasury Performance for the first half of the year; 

 Compliance; 

 Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet: 

a) considers and comments upon the Treasury Management Half Year Review report; 

b) accepts the proposed revisions to the Maturity Structure of Borrowing outlined in section 2.10.5; 

c) accepts the proposed revision to the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts outlined in section 2.7 and 
Appendix 2; 

d) accepts the proposed revision to the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy outlined in section 2.8 
and Appendix 4; and 

e) commends the report to Council.

Page 12



 

  

Treasury Management Half Year Review Report 2024/25               2 December 2024 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year 

will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested with low-risk 
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment 
returns. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the 
Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet 
its capital spending obligations. This management of longer-term cash may involve 
arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on 
occasion, any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost 
objectives. 

 
1.3 As a consequence, treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market, and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”  
 
 

2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Requirements of the Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
2.1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (Revised 2021) (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to produce a quarterly treasury management update 
report; a requirement in the 2021 Code which is mandatory from 1 April 2023. 
 

2.1.2 The Treasury Management Quarter 1 Update Report was presented to the Audit Committee 
for scrutiny on 24 July 2024.  

 
2.1.3 This half year report provides an additional update to that previously received by Members 

to reflect the requirement of the 2021 Code of quarterly reporting on treasury management 
prudential indicators. It presents for approval the Treasury Management position, known as 
the semi-annual review at the end of September 2024. The treasury and prudential 
indicators are also incorporated at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.1.4 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 was approved at a meeting on 

28 February 2024. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and 
is therefore exposed to financial risks, including the potential loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring, and 
control of risk remains central to the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
  

2.1.5 This Half Year Review report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following: 

 
 An economic update for the second quarter of 2024/25; 

 A review and updates of the Council’s current treasury management position; 

 Council Borrowing; 

 Treasury Investment Activity; 

 Treasury Performance for the first six months; 

Page 13



 

  

 Compliance 

 Treasury Management Prudential Indicators; 

 

2.1.6 The report is presented to the Cabinet to enable it to have the opportunity to review and 

scrutinize the Half Year Treasury Management Report prior to its presentation to Council. 

 
2.2 External Environment Half Year Review 2024/25 

 
2.2.1 Economic background: UK headline consumer price inflation remained around the Bank of 

England (BoE) target later in the period, falling from an annual rate of 3.2% in March to 2.0% 

in May and then rebounding mar
[...]
ll exceed cash interest rates.  

 

Statutory Override 

 
2.5.13 In April 2023 the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government published the full 

outcome of the consultation on the extension of the statutory override on accounting for gains 
and losses on pooled investment funds. The override has been extended for 2 years until 
31st March 2025, but no other changes have been made; whether the override will be 
extended beyond the new date is unknown but commentary to the consultation outcome 
suggests not. The Authority has provided for a loss of up to £2.000m, to mitigate the impact 
on the revenue budget of the statutory override not being extended and un-realised losses 
on pooled investment funds are required to be recognised.  

 

2.5.14 The Council’s investments continue to generate returns in excess of 5% and there has been 
no increase in their perceived risk profile. Therefore, there are no immediate plans to dispose 
of any investments. The Council will continue to review the implications for the investment 
strategy and in consultation with Arlingclose. Any future Treasury Management Strategies 
will be revised accordingly.  

 

 
2.6 Treasury Team Performance 
 
2.6.1 The Treasury Team measures the financial performance of its treasury management 

activities both in terms of its impact on the revenue budget and its relationship to benchmark 
interest rates, as shown in Table 5 below. 

 
Table 5 – Treasury Performance 

 

  Budgeted 
Performance 

Rates/Benchmark 
SONIA Return % 

Benchmark 
SONIA 

Return % 
Plus 5% 

31.09.24 
Income 

Return % 
(Actual) 

Budgeted Investment Rates 5.17%   5.64% 

Overnight SONIA  4.95% 5.20% 5.10% 

 
2.6.2 The budgeted investment rate of 5.17% above included within the annual strategy for 2024/25 

was based on the average rate over the full financial year as expectations were for interest 
rates to decrease from 5.25% during 24/25. The actual rate achieved in the first half of the 
year broadly i
[...]
term – less money being set aside to 

repay debt; this will result in increased interest costs over the lifetime of assets if the savings 
in the early years are spent on day to day expenditure rather than used to build up revenue 
reserves. The change in policy will impact on the 2024/25 financial outturn and the future 
years’ implications will be factored into the MTFS presented to Budget Council for approval on 
6 March 2025. Further details are provided in Appendix 2. 

 
2.7.6 Further details on the revised MRP policy are contained in Appendix 4. 

   
2.7.7 On 10 April 2024, amended legislation and revised statutory guidance were published on 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). The majority of the changes take effect from the 2025/26 
financial year, although there is a requirement that for capital loans given on or after 7 May 
2024, sufficient MRP must be charged so that the outstanding CFR in respect of the loan is 
no higher than the principal outstanding less the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) charge for that 
loan. 

 
2.7.8 The regulations also require that local authorities cannot exclude any amount of their CFR 

from their MRP calculation unless by an exception set out in law. Capital receipts cannot be 
used to directly replace, in whole or part, the prudent charge to revenue for MRP (there are 
specific exceptions for capital loans and leased assets). 

 

2.8  Flexible Use of Capital receipts 
 

2.8.1 Under Statutory Guidance published in 2016, the Council is entitled to utilise capital receipts 
in respect of any project that is designed to generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery 
of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform service 
delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for services in future years for any of the public 
sector delivery partners.  
 

2.8.2 When setting the 2024/25 budget on 28 February 2024, Council approved the use of £2.6m 
of capital receipts to fund transformational activity within directorates. 
 

2.8.3 Since that date the Council invited applications for voluntary redundancy and 44 applications 
have been accepted with a total cost of just under £2million. Such expenditure is eligible to be 
funded through the flexible use of capital receipts and it is therefore proposed that an additional 
£2million is utilised to this effect. This will increase the total use of capital receipts to £4.6million 
and further details are outlined in Appendix 2. 

 

Page 22



 

  

2.9 Compliance  
 

2.9.1 The Director of Finance reports that all treasury management activities undertaken during 
the half year complied fully with the principles in the Treasury Management Code and the 
Authority’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. Compliance with specific investment 

limits is demonstrated in Table 6 below. 
 
Table 6 - Investment Limits 

 

 Investment Limit  

Maximum 
during 
2024/25  

£’000 
 

Actual 
Position at 

30 
September 

2024 
£’000 

Maximum 
Allowable 
 in 2024/25 

 
£'000 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Any single organisation, 
except the UK Government 

         -                    -  
            

30,000  
Yes 

Any group of organisations 
under the same ownership 

         -  
                        

-    
            

20,000  
Yes 

Any group of pooled funds 
under the same 
management 

         
13,617  

                
13,288  

            
15,000  

Yes 

Unsecured investments with 
building societies 

                 
-    

                        
-    

            
20,000  

Yes 

 
Money Market Funds 

         
47,860  

                
37,275  

            
80,000  

Yes 

 
Strategic Pooled Funds 

         
13,617  

                
13,103  

            
15,000  

Yes 

 
2.9.2 Compliance with the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit for external debt is 

demonstrated in Table 7 below.  
 

Table 7 – Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit 

 

 Borrowing /Limits  

 Actual 
Position 
[...]
and revenue plans while keeping treasury investments at the 
minimum level of £20.000m, the level required to manage day-to-day cash flow. 

 
Table 9 - Liability Benchmark  

 

Liability Benchmark 
Measurement  

31 March 
2024 

Actual 
£'000 

31 March 
2025 

Forecast 
£’000 

31 March 
2026 

Forecast 
£’000 

31 March 
2027 

Forecast 
£’000 

Loans CFR   295,090 
      

328,360  
      

353,056  
      

348,520  

Less: Balance sheet 
resources 

 132,737      97,736        82,736        72,736  

Net loans requirement 162,353 230,624 270,320 275,784 

Plus: Liquidity allowance  10,000 
        

20,000  
        

20,000  
        

20,000  

Liability benchmark 172,353 250,624 290,320 295,784 

Existing /forecast  
borrowing 

 181,110 
      

230,624  
     270,320  

      
275,784  

 
2.10.3 As demonstrated by the liability benchmark in the table above, the Council expects to be a 

long-term borrower to finance the expected capital spend. There could be timing differences 
between when the Council externally borrows compared to when the expenditure is required 
due to the nature of capital works, but new treasury investments are therefore primarily made 
to manage day-to-day cash flows using short-term low risk instruments. The existing portfolio 
of strategic pooled funds will be maintained to diversify risk into different sectors and boost 
investment income.  

 

Page 24



 

  

 

P
age 25



18 

 

 

2.10.4 Table 10 below sets out the maturity structure of borrowing at the end of the first six months of 
2024/25 compared to the upper and lower limits set in the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25. The indicator is set to control the Authoritiy’s exposure to refinancing risk.   
 

Table 10 –Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 

 Borrowing Timeframe  

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

30 
September 

2023 
Actual 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Under 12 months 30% 0% 28.68% Yes 

12 months and within 24 
months 

30% 0% 2.43% Yes 

24 months and within 5 
years 

30% 0% 23.82% Yes 

5 years and within 10 years 30% 0% 3.76% Yes 

10 years to 20 years 60% 0% 14.58% Yes 

20 years to 30 years 60% 0% 2.43% Yes 

30 years to 40 years 60% 0% 2.43% Yes 

40 years to 50 years 60% 0% 21.87% Yes 

50 years to 60 years 60% 0% 0% Yes 

 
2.10.5 It is proposed to increase the upper limits for the maturity structure of borrowing to 35% for 

short and medium timeframes to enable the Council’s expected debt profile in line with the 
liability benchmark and to enable greater flexibility around the financing of debt. 
 

 Table 11 –Revised Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 

 Borrowing Timeframe  

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

30 
September 

2023 
Actual 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Under 12 months 35% 0% 28.68% Yes 

12 months and within 24 
months 

35% 0% 2.43% Yes 

24 months and within 5 
years 

35% 0% 23.82% Yes 

5 years and within 10 years 35% 0% 3.76% Yes 

10 years to 20 years 50% 0% 14.58% Yes 

20 years to 30 years 50% 0% 2.43% Yes 

30 years to 40 years 50% 0% 2.43% Yes 

40 years to 50 years 50% 0% 21.87% Yes 

50 years to 60 years 50% 0% 0% Yes 

 
 
2.10.6 Time periods start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of borrowing is the 

earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment. In the case of LOBO loans, the next 
option date has been used as the measure to determine if it is potentially repayable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



19 

 

 

2.10.7 Long-term Treasury Management Investments 
 

The purpose of the Long-Term Treasury Management indicator is to control the Authority’s 

exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments. The 
prudential limits on the long-term Treasury management limits are set out in the table below. 
 

Table 12- Limit / Actual Investments exceeding one year   
 

Limit /Actual Investments 
Exceeding One Year  

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 No fixed 
date 

Limit on principal invested 
beyond year end 

£50m £50m £50m £50m 

Actual principal invested beyond 
year end 

£15m  - -  -  

Compliance – Yes/No? Yes  N/A N/A   N/A 

 
2.10.8 Long-term investments with no fixed maturity date include strategic pooled funds. For the 

Council, this is currently the CCLA Property Fund. Long term investments exclude money 
market funds and bank accounts with no fixed maturity date as these are considered short-term 
investments. 
 

3  Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 In order that the Council complies with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Cabinet has no option 

other than to consider and approve the current Treasury Management position. Therefore, no 
options/alternatives can be presented in respect of the factual information contained in this 
report.  However, in respect of the potential changes in policy outlined in this report, the options 
available to this committee are:  

 
3.2 Option 1 – to accept the recommendations of the Council’s Treasury Advisers and change the 

MRP policy as outlined in section 2.7 & Appendix 4.  
 
3.3 Option 2 - to approve the use of up to £2.000m of capital receipts to fund the costs of voluntary 

redundancy payments.  
 
3.4 Option 3 - to approve both the change in MRP policy and the use of flexible capital receipts to 

fund the costs of voluntary redundancy payments. 
 
3.5 Option 4 – to approve neither the change in MRP policy nor the use of capital receipts. 

 

 

4 Preferred Option 
 

4.1 The preferred option is Option 3 and that the contents of the report are agreed and 
recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

 
5 Consultation 
 

5.1 There has been consultation with the Council’s, Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose in 

the production of this report. 
 
5.2 The Treasury Management Half Year Review Report was presented to the Audit Committee for 

detailed scrutiny on 28 November 2024 and commended to Cabinet. The report will then be 
presented to Council for approval.   

 

 

Page 27



20 

 

 

6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 All included within the report. 
 

7 Legal Services Comments 
 

7.1 The proposals have been the subject of review by Finance officers and the Council’s Treasury 

Management advisers in order to ensure compliance with the Local Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 and statutory guidance on the Minimum Revenue 
Provision.  I am satisfied that the recommended proposals would not be in breach of those 

regulations or statutory guidance and the preferred option is supported.   

 
(Alex Bougatef – Interim Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

8 Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 The Council ensures that any Treasury Management decisions comply as far as possible with 

the ethos of the Co-operative Council. 
 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 None. 
 

10 Risk Assessments 
 

10.1 There are considerable risks to the security of the Authority’s resources if appropriate treasury 

management strategies and policies are not adopted and followed. The Council has established 
good practice in relation to treasury management which has previously been acknowledged in 
both Internal and the External Auditors’ reports presented to the Audit Committee. 

 

11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 None. 
 

12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 None. 
 

13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 None. 

 

14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 

14.1 None. 
 

15 Community cohesion disorder implications in accordance with Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
15.1 None. 

 

16 Oldham Impact Assessment Completed (Including impact on Children and Young 
People) 

 
16.1 No. 

 

17 Key Decision 

Page 28



21 

 

 

 
17.1 Yes 

 

18 Key Decision Reference 
 

18.1 FCR-20-24 
 

19 Background Papers 
 
19.1 The following is a list of the background papers on which this report is based in accordance 

with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government A
[...]
ing 
Requirement 

488,980 510,747 510,747 523,364   

 Debt 

Debt at 30 
June 2024 

2024/25 
Half Year  
Revised 

Operational 
Boundary 

2023/24  
Half Year 
Revised  

Authorised 
Limit 

Compliance? 
Yes/No 

£'000 £'000  £'000   

Borrowing    206,650       332,250        350,250  Yes 

PFI and Finance 
Leases 

 182,387   183,500  186,00  Yes 

Total Debt    389,037        518,750        536,250    

Page 31



24 

 

 

  

Page 32



25 

 

 

Appendix 2: Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
 
Introduction 
 
In March 2016, the former Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, now 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) issued Statutory Guidance that 
permitted Local Authorities to use capital receipts to fund the revenue costs of transformation for the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019. This flexibility has been extended several times, most recently 
to 31 March 2025.  
 
This Capital Strategy and the MTFS of the Council has been prepared on the basis on the continued 
use of the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts for 2024/25. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 
The Statutory Guidance and supporting ‘informal commentary’ published in March 2016,and updated 
in August 2022, states that “Qualifying expenditure is expenditure on any project that is designed to 
generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery of public services and/or transform service delivery 
to reduce costs and/or transform service delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for services 
in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners. Within this definition, it is for individual 
Local Authorities to decide whether or not a project qualifies for the flexibility”. 
 
The Council’s Strategy 
 
The Council intends to make use of the flexibility in the use of capital receipts for the financial year 
2024/25. 
 
The Council can only use capital receipts to finance Qualifying Expenditure as defined in this strategy 
(see Table 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
02/12/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (in the Chair)  
Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, 
Jabbar, Mushtaq and Taylor 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Brownridge and Councillor Jabbar each declared an 
other-registerable interest, in Minute 5 (Minutes), insofar as they 
were both Council appointees as Trustees of Northern Roots.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public question for this meeting of the Cabinet to 
consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 
November 2024, be approved as a correct record. 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REVIEW 
REPORT 2024/25  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance 
which informed members that in April 2023 the Authority had 
adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), which required the 
Council to approve, as a minimum, treasury management 
semi-annual and annual outturn reports.  
 
The submitted report therefore advised the Cabinet of the 
performance of the Treasury Management function of the 
Council for the first half of 2024/25 and provided a 
comparison of performance against the 2024/25 Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators.  
 
The report set out the key Treasury Management issues for 
Members’ information and review and outlined: an economic 
update for the first half of 2024/25 (External Context); Net 
Borrowing and Investments (Local Context); A review and 
updates of the Council’s current treasury management 
position; Council Borrowing; Treasury Investment Activity; 
Treasury Performance for the first half of the year; 
Compliance; and Treasury Management Prudential 
Indicators. 
 
Options/alternatives considered: 



 

In order that the Council complied with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, the Cabinet had no option other than to 
consider and approve the current Treasury Management 
position. Therefore, no options/alternatives could be presented 
in respect of the factual information contained in this report.  
However, in respect of the potential changes in policy outlined in 
this report, the options available to the Cabinet were:  
 
Option 1 – to accept the recommendations of the Council’s 
Treasury Advisers and change the MRP policy as outlined in 
section 2.7 & Appendix 4.  
Option 2 - to approve the use of up to £2.000m of capital 
receipts to fund the costs of voluntary redundancy payments.  
Option 3 - to approve both the change in MRP policy and the 
use of flexible capital receipts to fund the costs of voluntary 
redundancy payments. 
Option 4 – to approve neither the change in MRP policy nor the 
use of capital receipts. 
 
The preferred option was Option 3. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet: 

1. Endorses the Treasury Management Half Year Review 
report. 

2. Accepts the proposed revisions to the Maturity Structure 
of Borrowing outlined in section 2.10.5 of the submitted 
report. 

3. Accepts the proposed revision to the Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts outlined in section 2.7 and Appendix 2, 
of the submitted report. 

4. Accepts the proposed revision to the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy outlined in section 2.8 and Appendix 4, of 
the submitted report. 

5. Commends the report to Council. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.05pm  


